Mental Illness does not mean learning disabilities, attitudinal disorders or disciplinary 

Mountaineering means the sport, hobby or profession of walking, hiking, climbing and Rock Climbing up mountains that requires
the use of ropes, harnesses, crampons or ice axes, and involves ascending beyond an altitude of four thousand five hundred
(4,500) meters.

Necessary Treatment means medical services and/or supplies recommended by the treating Physician that must be performed
during the Trip due to the serious and acute nature of the Sickness or Accidental Injury. 

Intramural Sports means competitive recreational sports organized within a school where matches or games are conducted

[...]

departure on Your Trip, due to insufficient snow, Natural Disaster or severe weather or Trail conditions. Benefits are only
available if the Ski resort has snow makers and is more than nine hundred (900) meters above sea level, or if the Ski resort
does not have snowmakers and is more than one thousand four hundred (1,400) meters above sea level. This coverage is
only available for Trips that take place between the dates of December 1 and April 15 for ski resorts in the northern
hemisphere, or between May 1 and September 30 for ski resorts in the southern hemisphere.

[...]

Your Scheduled Departure Date must be no more than fifteen (15)
months beyond Your Effective Date. A Terrorist Incident that occurs onboard an in-flight aircraft is not covered.

more than nine hundred (900) meters above sea level, or if the Ski resort does not have snowmakers and is more than one
thousand four hundred (1,400) meters above sea level. This coverage is only available for Trips that take place between the
dates of December 1 and April 15 for ski resorts in the northern hemisphere, or between May 1 and September 30 for ski
resorts in the southern hemisphere.